

The Onyx & Breezy Foundation 160 Summit Ave. Montvale, NJ 07645

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR PARTICIPATION IN The Onyx & Breezy Foundation's 5<sup>th</sup> Annual Memorial Walk I Walk To Remember

Saturday, May 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2020 - 10am-3pm (Rain or shine)

I agree, as evidenced by my signature below, to follow all the rules and guidelines prescribed by The Onyx & Breezy Foundation including, but not limited to, the following:

- 1. Vendor/Exhibitor understands that space is not guaranteed until they return this completed form and it is received and accepted by THE ONYX & BREEZY FOUNDATION; THE ONYX & BREEZY FOUNDATION reserves the right to deny participation to any Vendor/Exhibitor for any reason.
- 2. Vendor/Exhibitor is responsible for obtaining any necessary permits. Please contact the Wayne Health Department if you have any questions about the need for a permit.
- 3. Vendor/Exhibitor will obtain their own insurance for loss or damage to their property and goods at their own expense.
- 4. Vendor/Exhibitor will set-up its space no earlier than 8:00am, and must be fully set-up by 9:30am. Vehicle(s) must be parked in the area designated for vendors. The vendor coordinator will direct you when you arrive.
- Vendor/Exhibitor is responsible for supplying its own set-ups and displays, including tents, tables and chairs if desired.
- 6. Vendor/Exhibitor must offer for sale only items appropriate for a family event; THE ONYX & BREEZY FOUNDATION reserves the right to request that any Vendor/Exhibitor remove from sale and public display any items that THE ONYX & BREEZY FOUNDATION finds objectionable for any reason.
- 7. Vendor/Exhibitor agrees not to offer for sale any items detrimental to the public, such as: fireworks, sparklers, drugs, drug paraphernalia, etc. THE ONYX & BREEZY FOUNDATION reserves the right to inspect all merchandise, whether for sale or exhibit, and limit its sale or display; THE ONYX & BREEZY FOUNDATION reserves the right to ask a Vendor/Exhibitor to vacate its space if items are found to be unsuitable, and any fees paid to THE ONYX & BREEZY FOUNDATION will be forfeited.
- 8. Vendor/Exhibitor is responsible for collecting all applicable sales taxes.
- 9. Vendor/Exhibitor must supply its own garbage receptacle in its space, and must empty the receptacle as needed in the nearest disposal area; Vendor/Exhibitor must remove all refuse generated by the use of its space prior to departure.
- 10. Vendor/Exhibitor must exit their space no later than 4:00pm, and such space must be fully cleaned and returned to the exact condition in which Vendor/Exhibitor found it upon arrival; Vendor's/Exhibitor's carts, vans, equipment, etc. must be removed from premises at the end of the day.
- 11. Payments to THE ONYX & BREEZY FOUNDATION for Vendor/Exhibitor space are Non-Refundable.
- 12. Vendor/Exhibitor shall indemnify and hold harmless THE ONYX & BREEZY FOUNDATION, its officers, and volunteers and The Wayne PAL and the Township of Wayne, from any and all claims (however and by whoever caused) for damage, injury, theft, fire, water, liability, or loss to any person or property, or by reason of the Vendors/Exhibitors participation in the I Walk to Remember Event.

te
t